
 FEE AND PRICE LIST 
  21 April 2022 
 

(1) Official fees are defined by Ordinance No. 109/2015, of April 21st, Ordinance No. 403-B/2015, of November 13rd, Ordinance 

no. 333-B/2017, of 3 November, Ordinance No. 173/2020, of 17 July, and by Decree-Law No 120/2017, of 15 September. 
In the prices, VAT is added to the rate in force. 

1 

SERVICE UNIT 

VALUE (€) 

Rate/ 
Price1 

w/VAT 
(where 

applicable) 

Activity Titles 

Activity Titles - Main 

Goldsmith Wholesaler 

By activity 
main 

250,00 € - 

Artist 

Lender 

Assayer-Smelter 

Goldsmithery Industrial 

Jewellery retailer with establishment 

Jewellery retailer without establishment 

Retailer for buying and selling items with used precious 
metal 

Activity Titles — Accessory Section 
By accessory 
section 

25,00 € - 

Endorsements to the title 
By 
endorsement 

15,53 € - 

Assaying and marking service of articles with precious metal 

Platinum 
For every gram 
or fraction 

0,5724 € - 

Gold 
For every 2 
grams or 
fraction 

0,2553 € - 

Palladium 
For every gram 
or fraction 

0,1277 € - 

Silver 
For every 5 
grams or 
fraction 

0,1660 € - 

Assaying and marking service of articles with precious metal 
for export with fineness guaranteed by simple assaying 
certificate of certificate 

Fees due for the service of 
increased assaying and 
marking at 70 %  

- 

Assaying and marking service of precious metal bars 

Platinum or Palladium  

Up to 25 grams 30,18 € - 

For each 5-
gram fraction 
above 25 
grams 

3,02 € - 

Gold 

Up to 50 grams 15,09 € - 

For each 10-
gram fraction 
above 50 
grams 

1,51 € - 

Silver 

Up to 500 
grams 

10,06 € - 

For each 10-
gram fraction 
above 500 
grams 

1,01 € - 
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SERVICE UNIT 

VALUE (€) 

Rate/ 
Price1 

w/VAT 
(where 

applicable) 
Assaying and marking service of precious metal watches 

Platinum Per unit 50,30 € - 

Gold Per unit 20,12 € - 

Palladium Per unit 20,12 € - 

Silver Per unit 5,03 € - 

Assaying and marking service of mixed articles of precious metal 

Artefacts Fees due for the service from 
testing and marking 
considering each of the metals 

- Bars 

Watches 

Testing and marking services of composite articles 

Artefacts Fees due for the service from 
testing and marking 
considering each of the metals* 

- 
Watches 

Assaying and marking services of jewellery of special interest 

Jewellery articles with marks of extinguished contrasts artefact By artifact 

Fees due for 
testing and 
marking 
service plus 
€10,06 

- 

Jewellery artefacts of recognised archaeological or artistic 
merit of manufacture prior to the creation of the Portuguese 
Assay Services (Art. 9/1, b)  

By artifact 

Fees due for 
testing and 
marking 
service plus 
€20,12 

- 

 
The costs of the certification of seniority provided for in 
paragraph 2 of Article 9 of the RJOC shall be borne by the 
economic operator, unless the economic operator presents 
the items for assaying and marking accompanied by such 
certification 
  

- 

Assaying and marking services of used precious metal articles 

Articles with used precious metal By article 

Fees due for 
the service 
testing and 
marking plus 
€1,51 

- 

Composite articles used 

 
 
 
 
By artifact 

Fees due for 
the service 
testing and 
marking plus 
€1,51 

- 

Used mixed artefacts 

Fees due for 
the service 
testing and 
marking plus 
€3,02 

- 
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SERVICE UNIT 

VALUE (€) 

Rate/ 
Price1 

w/VAT 
(where 

applicable) 

 Assaying and marking services of laser-labelled articles 

Articles with label By label 
Fees due 
by the test 
service and 
marking 
plus €0.50 

- 

Laser engraving of Assay office mark                                             By mark 

Common Control Mark 

Assaying and marking services of articles bearing the Common 
Control Mark 

By mark 

Fees due 
by the test 
service and 
marking 

- 

Laser marking of common control mark  0,41 € - 

Puncture marking of the common control mark  0,25 € - 

Service for placing other marks 

 
Puncture of the word “Metal”, the letter “M”, the word 
“+Metal”, the letter “+M”, the special Assay Office marks 
“Pintassilgo”, “Owl” and Marking of Goods of Precious Metals 
  

By mark 
0,25 € - 

Application of other trademarks (trademarks) Budget under consultation 

Service for placing other marks 

Application by puncture of the Responsibility Mark 

By mark 

0,25 € 0,31 € 

Laser Application of the Responsibility Mark 0,41 € 0,50 € 

Punching or laser application of the Mark of Responsibility 
throughout the lot 

0,10 € 0,12 € 

Punching application of the fineness numerator 0,10 € 0,12 € 

Trademark Elimination Service 0,25 € - 

Mark of Responsibility 

Mark of Responsibility at the Time 

By mark 

75,00 € 92,25 € 

Approval of the design of the responsibility mark 70,42 € - 

Renewal of approval of the responsibility mark 50,30 € - 

Registration of the trademark 10,38 € - 

Foreign Responsibility Mark Deposit 77,71 € - 

Stamping Manufacture   33,78 € 41,55 € 

Manufacture of the punch and its matrix   175,74 € 216,16 € 

Puncture Reform   67,99 € 83,63 € 

Laser Mark Vectorization   47,58 € 58,52 € 
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SERVICE UNIT 

VALUE (€) 

Rate/ 
Price1 

w/VAT 
(where 

applicable) 

Customer Services 

Request for customer extracts 

Up to two pages   5,19 € 6,38 € 

Extra page   1,00 € 1,23 € 

Company Data Registration Certificate   20,00 € 24,60 € 

Certificate of registration of company data in foreign language   Budget under consultation 

Shipping and shipping costs 

Up to 20 grams   3,14 € 3,86 € 

More than 20 grams   10,20 € 12,55 € 

Registered with acknowledgement of receipt   5,83 € 7,17 € 

Frame of Marks   10,34 € 12,72 € 

Return (at the request of the operator) 

Items returned intact 

Lot 

50% of the 
fees from the 
entrance 

- 

Returned Unusable Items 60% of the 
fees from the 
entrance 

- 

Items returned due to non-compliance with technical 
requirements - 

Information and examination of Metals and Marks 

Mark identification and information Piece 5,18 € - 

Verification of control marks  

50% of the 
fees due by 
assaying and 
marking 
service 

- 

Mark information — Extinct Municipal Marks Piece 10,36 € - 

Reception and sending of work 

Work received in the absence of the Economic Operator Lot 1,24 € 1,53 € 

Service for unpacking/packaging of articles 

1 Packaging Packaging/ 
Unpacking 

0,07 € 0,09 € 

With more than 1 pack 0,11 € 0,14 € 

Work packed in the absence of EO and quality control 

Packaging Article 0,07 € 0,09 € 

Packing Box 0,50 € 0,62 € 

Shipment in security transport  Budget under consultation 

Storage of work per day and per box 

Storage box up to 6L 

Day/box 

1,85 € 2,28 € 

Storage boxes above 6L up to 33L 3,10 € 3,81 € 

Storage boxes above 33L up to 49L 3,88 € 4,77 € 

Storage boxes above 49L 4,93 € 6,06 € 
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SERVICE UNIT 

VALUE (€) 

Rate/ 
Price1 

w/VAT 
(where 

applicable) 

Delivery times and urgency fees 

Express 1 working day 
90% of fees 

due by 
entrance 

- 

Very Urgent 2 working days 
60% of fees 

due by 
entrance 

- 

Urgent 3 working days 
30% of fees 

due by 
entrance 

- 

Training 

Training Action for Evaluator of articles with precious metals 
and gemmological materials 

By training 

1 813,32 € - 

Training Action for Technician Responsible for Assaying-
melting of articles with precious metals 

2 020,55 € - 

Improvement Training Action in non-destructive analysis of 
silver alloys 

259,05 € - 

Improvement Training Action in non-destructive analysis of 
gold alloys 

259,05 € - 

Training Action Initiation to the activities of the Jewellery 
Branch 

298,34 € - 

Exams and Evidence 

Examination to obtain the professional title of technical officer 
of assayer-smelter of articles with precious metals and 
evaluator of articles with precious metals and gemmological 
materials By Examination 

301,80 € - 

Exam to obtain the professional title of Expert — Classifier-
Evaluator 

480,00 € - 

Test of reassessment of the professional title of Expert-
Classifier-Evaluator 

By Test 400,00 € - 

Examination Consultation 
By Examination 

25,87 € - 

Review of examination 103,63 € - 

Professional titles 

Issue of professional title of technical officer of tester-fuser of 
articles with precious metals and evaluator of articles with 
precious metals and gemological materials By Title 

50,30 € - 

Issue of professional title of Expert-Classifier-Evaluator 35,00 € - 

Recognition of the qualifications of technical officer of caster-
tester and evaluator of articles containing precious metals and 
gemological materials 

  259,05 € - 
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SERVICE UNIT 

VALUE (€) 

Rate/ 
Price1 

w/VAT 
(where 

applicable) 

Laboratory Services 

Chemical Assays 

Platinum (ICP plasma emission spectrometry) 

Sample 

73,93 € 90,93 € 

Palladium (ICP plasma emission spectrometry) 73,93 € 90,93 € 

Gold (Coopelling/Microcopelling) 17,38 € 21,38 € 

Silver (Potenciometry) 16,29 € 20,04 € 

Other metals (Emission spectrometry w/plasma ICP) 73,94 € 90,95 € 

Testing of articles and/or components (FRXDE) 

1 to 280 pieces 1 trials 

Gold, Platinum, Palladium 

  

18,36 € 22,58 € 

Silver 15,54 € 19,11 € 

Common Metal 14,13 € 17,38 € 

281 to 1200 pieces 2 trials 

Gold, Platinum, Palladium 46,61 € 57,33 € 

Silver 43,78 € 53,85 € 

Common Metal 28,25 € 34,75 € 

1201 to 3200 pieces 3 trials 

Gold, Platinum, Palladium 60,74 € 74,71 € 

Silver 57,91 € 71,23 € 

Common Metal 42,37 € 52,12 € 

3200 to 10000 pieces 4 trials 

Gold, Platinum, Palladium 74,85 € 92,07 € 

Silver 72,04 € 88,61 € 

Common Metal 56,49 € 69,48 € 

10001 to 35000 pieces 5 trials 

Gold, Platinum, Palladium 88,98 € 109,45 € 

Silver 86,16 € 105,98 € 

Common Metal 70,62 € 86,86 € 

+ 35000 pieces 6 trials 

Gold, Platinum, Palladium 103,11 € 126,83 € 

Silver 100,28 € 123,34 € 

Common Metal 84,75 € 104,24 € 

+ 70000 pieces 7 trials 

Gold, Platinum, Palladium 116,58 € 143,39 € 

Silver 114,40 € 140,71 € 

Common Metal 98,87 € 121,61 € 

+100000 pieces 8 trials 

Gold, Platinum, Palladium 131,36 € 161,57 € 

Silver 128,53 € 158,09 € 

Common Metal 112,90 € 138,87 € 

Certificates or Reports   

Rehearsal Certificate/ 
Report 

10,00 € 12,30 € 

Test (maximum 24h)   20,00 € 24,60 € 

Analysis   

Lots (FRX test — X-ray fluorescence) Lot 27,17 € 33,42 € 

Precious metals or other metals (FRXDE test — 
X-ray fluorescence by dispersive energy) 

Sample 13,48 € 16,58 € 

Inspection of items that make up the lot Article 12,85 € 15,81 € 
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SERVICE UNIT 

VALUE (€) 

Rate/ 
Price1 

w/VAT 
(where 

applicable) 

Pick & Go Service 

Step A 1 – 280 pieces 70,36 € 86,54 € 

Step B 281 – 1200 128,61 € 158,19 € 

Step C 1201 – 3200 198,74 € 244,45 € 

Step D 3201 – 10000 296,85€ 365,13 € 

Step E + 10000 On request - 

Services to Official Entities 

Casting and testing of precious metals 

Gold up to 99 grams   34,77 € 42,77 € 

Gold from 100 to 199 grams   38,03 € 46,78 € 

Gold from 200 to 299 grams   43,46 € 53,46 € 

Gold from 300 to 499 grams   54,32 € 66,81 € 

Gold more than 500 grams   65,19 € 80,18 € 

Silver up to 99 grams   33,67 € 41,41 € 

Silver from 100 to 499 grams   35,85 € 44,10 € 

Silver more than 500 grams   38,03 € 46,78 € 

Stripping stones and pearls Stone/Pearl 1,65 € 2,03 € 

Remove common metal Piece 0,62 € 0,76 € 

Destruction/Destruction of article   0,62 € 0,76 € 

Examination of artifacts Piece 10,88 € 13,38 € 

 


